counseling in a clinical setting post master’s degree (as referenced in Rule 1.4) comprised 

of the following: 

a. A maximum of forty (40) supervised hours may be obtained per workweek. 

b. A maximum of twenty-five (25) hours of direct service may be obtained per 40- 

hour workweek. 

c. A minimum of one thousand two hundred (1,200) supervised hours must be in Direct 

Services with clients and/or psychotherapy service to clients. Direct Services are 

only face-to-face or synchronous methods of counseling including individual 

counseling, couples/family counseling, group counseling, and testing and